
FARMINGTON ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS RESOLUTION 

SEQR RESOLUTION—TYPE II ACTION 

 

ZB #1001-20 

 

APPLICANT:  Jeff Krogstad, 1752 Payne Road, Farmington, N.Y. 14425 

 

ACTION:  Area Variance to erect a 1,680-square-foot accessory structure (a 

barn) in the side yard portion of the lot. 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as the 

Board) has reviewed the criteria, under Part 617.5 (c) of the State Environmental Quality Review 

(SEQR) Regulations, for determining the Classification associated with the above referenced Ac-

tion; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the granting of an area variance is classified as a Type II Action 

under Part 617.5 (c) (16) and (18) of Article 8 of the New York State Environmental Conservation 

Law. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board does hereby classify the proposed 

Action as a Type II Action under Section 617.5 (c) of the SEQR Regulations. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Type II Actions are not subject to further review under 

Part 617. 

 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED THAT the Board in making this Classification has satisfied the 

procedural requirements under SEQR and directs this Resolution to be placed in the Town file 

upon this Action. 

 

The above resolution was offered by NAME and seconded by NAME at a regularly scheduled 

meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on Monday, October 26, 2020. Following discussion, 

the following roll call vote was recorded: 

 

Jill Attardi  Aye or Nay   Aaron Sweeney Aye or Nay 

Jeremy Marshall Aye or Nay   Thomas Yourch Aye or Nay 

Tod Ruthven  Aye or Nay 

 

Motion result 

 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above resolution 

being act upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals for the 

October 26, 2020, meeting. 

 

___________________________________ L. S. 

John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board 



TOWN OF FARMINGTON 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

AREA VARIANCE FINDINGS AND DECISION 

 

APPLICANT: Jeffery Krogstad   File: ZB #1001-20 

1752 Payne Rd   Zoning District: A-80 Agricultural  

Farmington, N.Y. 14425 Published Legal Notice on:   October 18, 2020 

County Planning Action on: N/A 

  County Referral #: N/A 

  Public Hearing held on: October 26, 2020 

 

Property Location: 1752 Payne Rd, Farmington, New York 14425 

  

Applicable Section of Town Code: Chapter 165, Article V, Section 58 

 

Requirement for Which Variances are Requested: The applicant wishes to erect a 1,680 square-

foot accessory structure (a barn for the storage of equipment) in the side yard portion of his lot. The Town 

Code requires all accessory structures, in any district, to be located in the rear yard portion of the lot. 

 

State Environmental Quality Review Determination: The granting of an Area Variance for an 

a 1,680-square-foot accessory structure is classified as a Type II Action under 

Part 617.5 (15) of the State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) Regulations. Type II 

Actions have been determined, under the SEQR Regulations, not to have a substantial 

adverse impact upon the environment or are otherwise precluded from further environmental 

review under Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8 

 

County Planning Referral Recommendation: N/A. Exempt Action by Ontario County 

Planning Board Bylaws. 

 

            

FACTORS CONSIDERED AND BOARD FINDINGS 

 

1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a 

detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance. 

X  Yes       ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as Board) finds the neighboring 

properties are all zoned A-80 Agricultural. The Board further finds that the character of this 

neighborhood is predominantly single-family sites fronting along both sides of Payne Road.  The 

Board further finds that there is no record of any building permits in the neighborhood that have 

been issued for an accessory structure in the side yard portion of the lot. The Board further finds 

that it has consistently denied application requests elsewhere to place accessory structures in the 

front and side yard portions of residential lots within the A-80 District where, as in this instance, 

there is no proof of a practical difficulty complying with the Town Code requirements.  

 

 



The Board further finds that it is a requirement of New York State Town Law (Section 267. B. (c) 

to grant the minimum variance deemed necessary and adequate and at the same time preserve and 

protect the character of the neighborhood.  The Board, based upon these findings, determines that 

the applicant has failed to prove the existence of any practical difficulty in complying with the 

zoning district requirements.  The Board finally finds that granting the requested relief without 

such documentation would contribute to an undesirable change being produced in the character of 

the neighborhood or would likely be a detriment to nearby properties.  

 

 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by a feasible alternative to the 

requested variance. X Yes      ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds that the property contains a total of approximately 9 acres of land which, 

based upon an aerial photo of the lot identifies a number of alternative locations for this accessory 

structure (a barn) to be placed while meeting the Town of Farmington zoning requirements.  The 

Board based upon this finding determines that the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved 

by a feasible alternative to the requested variance. 

 

 

3. Whether the requested variance is substantial. X  Yes     ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds that the requested placement of the accessory structure in the side yard 

setback portion of the lot would require granting a 100% variance to what is otherwise required by 

Town Code. The Board has consistently found that a variance involving fifty percent (50%) or 

more is a substantial variance. 

 

 

4. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact upon the physical environ-

mental conditions in the neighborhood or district. ___ Yes     X No 

 

Reasons: The Board has given consideration to the criteria for determining significance, as set 

forth in Section 617.7 of the SEQR Regulations. The Board finds that the proposed Action is clas-

sified as a Type II Action under Section 617.5 (c) of the New York State Environmental Con-

servation Law (ECL), Article 8. The Board finds that Type II Actions have been determined not 

to have a significant adverse impact upon the environment and has thereby satisfied the procedural 

requirements of the ECL. 

 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created which consideration shall be relevant to the 

decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the Area Vari-

ance. X Yes        ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds that the alleged difficulty is self-created in that it is the applicant’s 

choice where he is requesting to locate the accessory structure (a barn) on the property. The board 

finds that by relocating the accessory structure to other available locations on the property, where 

allowed by Town Code, will provide the applicant the storage structure he is requesting without 

the need for a variance.    



DETERMINATION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

BASED UPON THE ABOVE FACTORS 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals, after reviewing the above five proofs, finds: 

 

The benefit to the applicant does not outweigh the detriment to the community or 

neighborhood; and, therefore, the requested area variance to erect an Accessory Structure 

(a barn) in the applicant’s side yard portion of the lot is DENIED. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board in making this Determination has 

satisfied the procedural requirements under New York State Town Law and the Town of Farm-

ington Town Code.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that when a Building Permit is issued for the proposed accessory 

structure to be placed upon this lot, the property owner shall be required to install a minimum 

driveway pavement of ten (10) feet back from the edge of the travel land for Payne Road, as 

required in Section 2.05.B. 3. of the adopted Town of Farmington Site Design and Development 

Criteria. In the event that a Building Permit is issued between November 1st of a calendar year 

and May 1st of the following calendar year, the applicant shall have until May 31st of the following 

calendar year to have the driveway pavement installed. 

 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Board directs this Resolution be placed in the public file 

upon this Action and that a copy hereof be provided to the applicant. 

 

The above resolution was offered by NAME and seconded by NAME at a regularly scheduled 

meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on Monday, October 26, 2020. Following discussion, 

the following roll call vote was recorded: 

 

Jill Attardi   Vote 

Tod Ruthven   Vote 

Jeremy Marshall  Vote 

Aaron Sweeney  Vote  

Thomas Yourch  Vote 

   

Motion result. 

 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above Resolution 

being acted upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals for the 

October 26, 2020, Meeting. 

 

 

________________________________ L.S. 

John M. Robortella 

Clerk of the Zoning Board of Appeals 

 



FARMINGTON ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS RESOLUTION 

SEQR RESOLUTION—TYPE II ACTION 

 

ZB #1002-20 

 

APPLICANT:  Andrew Lindow, 140 County Road #8, Farmington, N.Y. 14425 

 

ACTION:  Area Variance to keep a 160 square-foot accessory structure (a 

storage shed) that has been erected within the side yard portion of the 

lot. 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as the 

Board) has reviewed the criteria, under Part 617.5 (c) of the State Environmental Quality Review 

(SEQR) Regulations, for determining the Classification associated with the above referenced Ac-

tion; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the granting of an area variance is classified as a Type II Action 

under Part 617.5 (c) (16) and (18) of Article 8 of the New York State Environmental Conservation 

Law. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board does hereby classify the proposed 

Action as a Type II Action under Section 617.5 (c) of the SEQR Regulations. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Type II Actions are not subject to further review under 

Part 617. 

 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED THAT the Board in making this Classification has satisfied the 

procedural requirements under SEQR and directs this Resolution to be placed in the Town file 

upon this Action. 

 

The above resolution was offered by NAME and seconded by NAME at a regularly scheduled 

meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on Monday, October 26, 2020. Following discussion, 

the following roll call vote was recorded: 

 

Jill Attardi  Aye or Nay   Aaron Sweeney Aye or Nay 

Jeremy Marshall Aye or Nay   Thomas Yourch Aye or Nay 

Tod Ruthven  Aye or Nay 

 

Motion result 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above resolution 

being act upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals for the 

October 26, 2020, meeting. 

 

___________________________________ L. S. 

John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board 



TOWN OF FARMINGTON 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

AREA VARIANCE FINDINGS AND DECISION 

 

APPLICANT: Andrew Lindow  File: ZB #1002-20 

140 County Road 8  Zoning District: A-80 Agricultural District 

Farmington, N.Y. 14425 Published Legal Notice on: October 18, 2020 

County Planning Action on: Not applicable 

  County Referral #: Not applicable 

  Public Hearing held on: October 26, 2020 

 

Property Location: 140 County Road 8, Farmington, N.Y. 14425 

  

Applicable Section of Town Code: Chapter 165, Article V, Section 58 

 

Requirement for Which Variances are Requested: The applicant wishes to keep a 160-square-

foot accessory structure (a shed) he erected in the side yard portion of his lot. The Town Code 

requires all accessory structures, in any district, to be located in the rear yard portion of the lot. 

The property is located at 140 County Road 8 and is zoned A-80 Agricultural District. 

 

State Environmental Quality Review Determination: The granting of an Area Variance to is 

classified as a Type II Action under Part 617.5 (c) (16) and (18) of the State Environmental Quality 

Review (SEQR) Regulations. Type II Actions have been determined, under the SEQR Regulations, 

not to have a substantial adverse impact upon the environment or are otherwise precluded from 

further environmental review under Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8. 

 

County Planning Referral Recommendation: The Ontario County Planning Board Bylaws 

identify all area variances that are a single item and unrelated to a site plan, subdivision or multiple 

variance requests are exempt from review. 

            

FACTORS CONSIDERED AND BOARD FINDINGS 

 

1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a 

detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance. 

 X Yes        ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as Board) finds the neighboring 

properties are all zoned A-80 Agricultural. The Board further finds that the character of the 

neighborhood is predominantly rural residential sites fronting along County Road 8 and extensive 

active and passive farmlands. The Board further finds that the applicant has chosen to place the 

accessory structure in a location that is different from that identified on the Building Permit 

Application. The Board further finds that there is no record of any building permits issued in the 

neighborhood for an accessory structure in the side yard portion of the lot. The Board further finds 

that it has consistently denied application requests elsewhere to place accessory structures in the 

front and/or side yard portions of residential lots within the A-80 District, where, as in this instance, 

there is no proof of a practical difficulty complying with the Town Code requirements.  



The Board further finds that it is a requirement of New York State Town Law (Section 267. B. (c) 

to grant the minimum variance deemed necessary and adequate and at the same time preserve and 

protect the character of the neighborhood. The Board, based upon these findings, determines that 

the applicant has failed to prove the existence of any practical difficulty in complying with the 

zoning district requirements. The Board finally finds that granting the requested relief without such 

documentation would contribute to an undesirable change being produced in the character of the 

neighborhood or would likely be a detriment to nearby properties. 

 

 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by a feasible alternative to the 

requested variance. X Yes      ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds, that the property contains a total of 1.4 acres of land which provides 

plenty of other locations for this accessory structure (a shed) to be placed while meeting the zoning 

requirements of the Town of Farmington Town Code.  The Board further finds that if the applicant 

had placed the accessory structure in the location identified on the approved building permit, a 

variance would not be necessary. The Board based upon this finding determines that the benefit 

sought by the applicant can be achieved by a feasible alternative to the requested variance.  

 

 

3. Whether the requested variance is substantial. X Yes    ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds that the requested placement of the accessory structure in the side yard 

setback portion of the lot would require granting a 100% variance to what is otherwise required by 

Town Code. The Board has consistently found that a variance involving fifty percent (50%) or 

more is a substantial variance 

 

 

4. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact upon the physical environ-

mental conditions in the neighborhood or district. ___ Yes    X No 

 

Reasons: The Board has given consideration to the criteria for determining significance, as set 

forth in Section 617.7 of the SEQR Regulations. The Board finds that the proposed Action is clas-

sified as a Type II Action under Section 617.5 (c) of the New York State Environmental Con-

servation Law (ECL), Article 8. The Board finds that Type II Actions have been determined not 

to have a significant adverse impact upon the environment and has thereby satisfied the procedural 

requirements of the ECL. 

 

 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created which consideration shall be relevant to the 

decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the Area Vari-

ance.     X Yes        ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds that the alleged difficulty is self-created due to the applicant installing 

the accessory structure in a location other the one identified on the approved building permit 



application.  The board finds that by relocating the accessory structure to the approved location on 

the property the requested area variance will not be necessary.     

 

 

DETERMINATION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

BASED UPON THE ABOVE FACTORS 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals, after reviewing the above five proofs, finds: 

 

The benefit to the applicant does not outweigh the detriment to the community or neighbor-

hood; and, therefore, the requested area variance to erect an Accessory Structure (shed) in 

the applicant’s side yard is denied. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board in making this Determination has 

satisfied the procedural requirements under New York State Town Law and the Town of Farm-

ington Town Code.  

 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Board directs this Resolution be placed in the public file 

upon this Action and that a copy hereof be provided to the applicant. 

 

The above resolution was offered by NAME and seconded by NAME at a regularly scheduled 

meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on Monday, October 26, 2020. Following discussion, 

the following roll call vote was recorded: 

 

Jill Attardi   Vote 

Tod Ruthven   Vote 

Jeremy Marshall  Vote 

Aaron Sweeney  Vote  

Thomas Yourch  Vote 

 

Motion result. 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above Resolution 

being acted upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals for the 

October 26, 2020, Meeting. 

 

________________________________ L.S. 

John M. Robortella 

Clerk of the Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TOWN OF FARMINGTON 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

AREA VARIANCE FINDINGS AND DECISION 

 

APPLICANT: Maddie’s Motorsports  File: ZB #0902.1-20 

c/o Graham Marcus  Zoning District: GB General Business and MTOD 

6226 State Route 96  Published Legal Notice on: September 20, 2020 

Farmington, N.Y. 14425 County Planning Action on: September 9, 2020 

  County Referral #: 147-2020 

  Public Hearings held on: September 28, 2020 and 

            October 26, 2020 

 

Property Location: 6226 State Route 96 Farmington, N.Y. 14425 

  

Applicable Section of Town Code: Chapter 165, Article V, Section 45. 

 

Requirement for Which Variances are Requested: The applicant wishes to erect a two-sided 

free-standing (ground-mounted) sixty-four (64) square foot Commercial Speech business identifi-

cation sign, with fifty-seven and six tenths percent (57.6%) of the proposed total sign area being 

used to display the dealership’s logo (Maddie’s Motorsports and Street Identification Number) and 

forty-two and four tenths percent (42.4%) to display a total of five (5) product, trade name or logo. 

The Town Code restricts the total area for such display to no more than ten percent (10%) of the 

total sign area of such sign.  The property is zoned GB General Business and lies within the Major 

Thoroughfare Overlay District (MTOD). 

 

This is an amended application to the one previously filed with the Town and identified as ZB # 

0902-20. The Zoning Board of Appeals has continued its deliberation upon that application 

pending their decision upon this amended area variance application. 

 

State Environmental Quality Review Determination: The granting of an Area Variance to is 

classified as a Type II Action under Part 617.5 (c) (16) and (18) of the State Environmental Quality 

Review (SEQR) Regulations. Type II Actions have been determined, under the SEQR Regulations, 

not to have a substantial adverse impact upon the environment or are otherwise precluded from 

further environmental review under Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8. 

 

County Planning Referral Recommendation: The Ontario County Planning Board (hereinafter 

referred to as County Board) has reviewed Referral #147.1-2020, at their September 9, 2020, 

meeting. The County Board’s referral recommendation is denial. 

 

            

FACTORS CONSIDERED AND BOARD FINDINGS 

 

1. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or 

a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance. 

     ___  Yes        X   No 

 



Reasons: The Town of Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals (hereinafter referred to as Board) 

finds that the amended sign design has significantly reduced the overall sign size area bringing the 

sign now under consideration to a total of sixty-four (64) square feet which is within Town Code 

requirements. Thus the Board finds that one of the two originally requested area variances is no 

longer necessary.  

 

The Board further finds that the proposed amended commercial speech sign contains five (5) 

product logos that now occupy 42.4% of the total sign area which is significantly smaller than the 

original sign that involves product logos that are five times larger than the name of the business 

shown on the sign.   

 

The Board further finds that the revised sign emphasizes the name of the business and street 

address by having this portion of the sign occupy 57.6% of the total sign area, or a majority of the 

sign area. 

 

The Board further finds that the majority of the Commercial Speech signs located along this 

highway corridor have been built to Town Code requirements with the emphasis placed upon 

identifying the business name and street address.   

 

The Board further finds that this site lies within the defined Town of Farmington State Route 96 

Main Street Corridor and that new sign regulations are being developed at this time, however, they 

are not yet in effect. The Board further understands that the Town’s intent is to create separate sign 

regulations and sign size requirements for this corridor which are different from the sign 

regulations and sign sizes required in the General Business District located along the more heavily 

traveled State Route 332, where the minimum front setbacks for buildings are 100 feet from the 

edge of a much wider highway right-of-way than exists along State Route 96 within the defined 

Main Street Corridor. The Board further understands and supports the Town’s ongoing efforts to 

create a Main Street Corridor setting with appropriate sidewalks, site landscaping, and signage 

designed to fit within such a corridor.   

 

The Board, based upon these findings determines that granting the requested area variance, to 

allow the proposed commercial speech sign to have up to five product logos displayed that occupy 

the above referenced percentage of the sign area while only displaying the names of the product, 

or the product logo, provides a sign message that is legible and contains minimal information to in 

turn enable the traveling motorist to read and comprehend in much less time than what was 

associated with the original the business identification sign. This reduction in distracted motorists 

time establishes a safer and thus more desired character of this Main Street Corridor and, therefore, 

would not be contrary to the character of the Main Street Corridor that the Town is attempting to 

develop. 

 

The Board further determines that granting the requested relief from the Town Code, that is 

associated with the amended sign, would be granting the minimum relief necessary and would 

thus, not be a detriment to adjacent properties. 

 

Finally, the Board finds that the major emphasis of the amended Commercial Speech Sign is to 

identify the business name and street address; and is no longer placing emphasis upon those 



products being provided at this location. The Board further finds that the primary purpose for 

Commercial Speech Signs is to identify the name of the business to motorists traveling along the 

highways.   

 

 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by a feasible alternative to 

the requested variance. X   Yes      ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds that the applicant has now provided a meaningful alternative to the sign 

design from what was originally being proposed (File #ZB 0902-20); and that this amended sign 

design involves a smaller percentage of an area variance increase now being requested. The Board 

finds that the proposed sign area for the product logos is now 42.4% of the total sign area which 

is still a variance increase in size of thirty-two and four tenths percentage (32.4%) from the ten 

percent (10%) currently allowed by Town Code, but is significantly less than the original seventy-

three percent (73%) variance increase associated with the original logo sign size. 

 

 

3. Whether the requested variance is substantial.     ___ Yes  X   No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds that the application now identifies a requested area variance to display 

product logos which involves a 32.4% increase in the percentage allowed by Town Code. The 

Board has consistently found that granting a variance greater than fifty percent (50%) of what is 

allowed by Town Code to be a substantial variance request. 

 

4. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact upon the physical 

environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. ___ Yes X  No 

 

Reasons: The Board has given consideration to the criteria for determining significance, as set 

forth in Section 617.5 of the SEQR Regulations. The Board finds that the proposed Action is clas-

sified as a Type II Action under Section 617.5 (c) (16) and (18) of the New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law (ECL), article 8. The Board finds that Type II Actions have been 

determined not to have a significant adverse impact upon the environment and has thereby satisfied 

the procedural requirements of the ECL. 

 

 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created which consideration shall be relevant to the 

decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the Area 

Variance.  X  Yes        ___ No 

 

Reasons: The Board finds that the applicant is proposing a Commercial Speech Sign with product 

names/logos which occupy a greater percentage of the total sign area than is allowed by Town 

Code. The Board further finds that although the amended Commercial Speech Sign still 

necessitates the granting of an area variance, the Board finds that the business owner is required 

to provide product identification as part of agreements with the five producers of the products 

being offered on this site. Based upon these findings the Board has no alternative but to find that 

the alleged difficulty was self-created. 



 

 

DETERMINATION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

BASED UPON THE BOARD’S FINDINGS UPON THE ABOVE FACTORS, the Town of 

Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals determines that the benefit to the applicant does outweigh 

the detriment to the neighborhood or the community, and, therefore, the Area Variance is granted 

with the following conditions: 

 

1. Prior to issuing the Sign Permit all Conditions of Final Site Plan granted by the Planning 

Board are to be complied with including limiting the display of products to that area 

approved by the Planning Board. All other display areas currently in existence are to be 

removed and all landscaping. If the applicant desires to amend the Final Site Plan 

previously approved by the Planning Board then a new application is to be made to the 

Town Development Office. 

 

2. Maximum size of the amended sign shall not to exceed 64 square feet in total sign area.  

 

3. Maximum height of the amended freestanding sign shall be fifteen (15) feet above existing 

grade. 

 

4. The property’s Street Number, 6226, is to be enlarged four (4) times and placed centered 

underneath the Maddie’s Motorsports message. 

 

5. The amended sign shall be internally illuminated and shall operate on a timer to coincide 

with the published hours of business operation. When the business is closed, then the sign 

illumination is to be turned off. 

 

6. There shall be a planting located around the base of the sign pole that shall have a minimum 

square footage of ten (10) feet in width by ten (10) feet in depth for a total of one hundred 

(100) square feet in area. The planting schedule for this area is to be provided to and 

accepted by the Town Code Enforcement Officer prior to the issuance of the sign permit. 

All plantings are to be installed not later than May 1, 2021. 

 

7. There shall be a total of eight (8) Calamagrostis acut Karl Foerster plants spaced equally 

apart across the front area of the Display Vehicles Parking Area shown on the Final Site 

Plan for Maddie’s Power Sports. 

 

8. A total of four (4) Streetscape Light Fixtures and Poles, height fifteen (15) feet, spaced 

approximately every 40 feet apart beginning at the west property boundary and extending 

to the other property boundary along the north side of State Route 96. [Note: property has 

150 feet of frontage] 

 

9. The light poles are to be Eaton UTLD Traditionaire LED Downlit, or equivalent.  

 

10. Light Poles and Fixtures shall have a black finish. 



 

11. All light panels are to have refractive lenses, timer and/or photocell controls and shall be 

of a maximum of 30 watts per fixture. (See streetlight detail H-15.0 Town of Farmington 

Site Design and Development Criteria). 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board in making this Determination has 

satisfied the procedural requirements under New York State Town Law and the Town of Farm-

ington Town Code.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board directs a copy of this Resolution be sent to the 

Ontario County Planning Board in accordance with the provisions set forth in Sections 239 –l and 

–m of the New York State General Municipal Law. 

  

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Board directs this Resolution be placed in the public file 

upon this Action and that a copy hereof be provided to the applicant. 

 

The above resolution was offered by NAME and seconded by NAME at a regularly scheduled 

meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held on Monday, September 28, 2020. Following 

discussion, the following roll call vote was recorded: 

 
Jill Attardi  Aye or Nay 

Jeremy Marshall Aye or Nay 

Tod Ruthven  Aye or Nay 

Aaron Sweeney  Aye or Nay 

Thomas Yourch  Aye or Nay 

 

Motion result. 

 

 

I, John M. Robortella, Clerk of the Board, do hereby attest to the accuracy of the above Resolution 

being acted upon and recorded in the minutes of the Farmington Zoning Board of Appeals for the 

October 26, 2019, Meeting. 

 

 

________________________________ L.S. 

John M. Robortella 

Clerk of the Zoning Board of Appeals 

 


